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STATE OF MAINE.

188f7.
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38
Cuap. 70

Insane ITospital,
in favor of.

INSANE HOSPITAL—THOMAS W. PORTER.

lars, with interest thereon, not exceeding four per cent per
annum, payable semi-annually, the principal to be paid by
said county at such time or times, as the county commission-
ers may direct, but the whole amount to be paid within five

years.
Approved March 7, 1887.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in fuvor of the Maine Insane Hospital,

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be authorized and
directed to receive from the Maine Insane Hospital the sum
of fifty thousand dollars, bequeathed to said hospital by Hon-
orable Abner Coburn; and said treasurer shall apply the same
in payment of the debt of the state of Maine, and said treas-
urer shall issue to said hospital an unnegotiable registered
bond for the sum of fifty thousand dollars, bearing interest
at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually
on the first days of January and July in each year, at the
treasurer’s office ; said bond shall be payable in thirty years
from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thou-
sand eight hundred and eighty-seven; shall be signed by the
treasurer, countersigned hy the governor, and attested by the
secretary of state; and the state treasurer and his successors
in office shall pay to the treasuver of said hospital the interest

- on said bond until its matunty.

Thomas W.
Vorter, in
favor of.

Approved March 10, 1887,

Chapter 71.

Reselve in favor of Thomas W. Porter.

Llesolved, That the treasuver of state be divected to pay
Thomas W, Porter, one hundred and fifty dollars, the same

being the amount paid out by him for enlisting, subsistence

o0
and transportation of recruits in the war of the rebellion of

eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Approved March 10, 1887,



